Statement of Cash Flows and affected notes, have also been represented

to align with the current period presentation.

The comparative Aggregate Balance Sheet has been restated as follows:

financial investments increased by £352m, cash at bank and in hand

decreased by £167m, and other decreased by £189m. The reclassifications

have been applied retrospectively and had no impact on the previously

reported result for the financial period, total comprehensive income for the

financial period, total assets, or total capital, reserves and liabilities.

Restatement due to change in accounting policy

During 2024, a syndicate elected to change its accounting policy for the

treatment of retroactive Quota Share (“QS”) reinsurance contracts. The

2023 comparative figures have been restated to show the effect of this

change in accounting policy. The comparative balances in the Aggregate

Profit and Loss Account and the affected notes have been restated under

the new policy. There is no impact to the Aggregate Balance Sheet, or to the

Aggregate Statement of Comprehensive Income. The figures before and

after the restatement can be seen in the table below:

£m

Previously

reported Restated Movement

Gross written premium 54,535 52,655 (1,880)

Outward reinsurance premium (14,135) (14,133) 2

Net written premium 40,400 38,522 (1,878)

Earned premiums, net of

reinsurance
37,973 36,095 (1,878)

Change in provision for gross

claims
(2,013) 587 2,600

Change in provision for claims,

reinsurers' share
(1,209) (1,931) (722)

Change in net provision for

claims
(3,222) (1,344) 1,878

Claims incurred, net of

reinsurance
(19,137) (17,259) 1,878

Under the new policy the syndicate will treat a retroactive QS contract as
a portfolio transfer in accordance with the FRS 103 definition of a
portfolio transfer, directly to the balance sheet. Only premium related to
unexpired risks will be recognised as written premium. The treatment
more meaningfully reflects in the profit and loss account the economic
substance of the transaction and the nature of the risks undertaken
through retroactive reinsurance contracts. Except for the change in the
presentation of the profit and loss account, the new accounting policy
does not result in any change in how the risks undertaken by the

[…]

and members’ balances for the financial year by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain

constant.

2024

Impact
on result

before tax

£m

Impact on

members’

balances

£m

Strengthening of US dollar 219 219

Weakening of US dollar (179) (179)

Strengthening of euro 19 19

Weakening of euro (16) (16)

2023

Impact
on result before

tax

£m

Impact on

members’

balances

£m

Strengthening of US dollar 253 253

Weakening of US dollar (207) (207)

Strengthening of euro (55) (55)

Weakening of euro 45 45

Financial risk – interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the value and future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates. Lloyd’s syndicates

operate a generally conservative investment strategy with material cash and short-dated bond portfolios, which reduces the interest rate risk exposure.

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in interest rates with all other variables held constant, showing the impact on the result before

tax and equity of the effects of changes in interest rates.

2024

Impact
on result

before tax

£m

Impact on

members’

balances

£m

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves (726) (726)

– 50 basis points shift in yield curves 733 733

2023

Impact
on result before

tax

£m

Impact on

members’

balances

£m

+ 50 basis points shift in yield curves (604) (604)

– 50 basis points shift in yield curves 610 610

Notes to the Aggregate Accounts continued
(For the year ended 31 December 2024)

23

3. Risk management continued

Financial risk – equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those

arising from interest rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors

affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

Syndicates’ equity price risk exposure relates to financial assets and financial liabilities whose values will fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, principally